
City of Birmingham 
MEETING OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

TUESDAY. NOVEMBER 9, 2021 
7:30 PM 

 
Should you have any statement regarding any appeals, you are invited to attend the meeting in 
person or virtually through ZOOM: 
  

                   https://zoom.us/j/963 4319 8370 or dial: 877-853-5247 Toll-Free, 
                     Meeting Code: 963 4319 8370 

 
You may also provide a written statement to the Board of Zoning Appeals, City of Birmingham, 151 Martin Street, 
P.O. Box 3001, Birmingham MI, 48012-3001 prior to the hearing 

NOVEMBER 9, 2021 
7:30 PM 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER 
 
2. ROLL CALL           
 
3. ANNOUNCEMENTS          

 
a) The highly transmissible COVID-19 Delta variant is spreading 

throughout the nation at an alarming rate.  As a result, the CDC is 
recommending that vaccinated and unvaccinated personnel wear a 
facemask indoors while in public if you live or work in a substantial or high 
transmission area.  Oakland County is now at the HIGH level of 
community transmission for COVID-19. The City has reinstated mask 
requirements for all employees while indoors. The mask requirement 
also applies to all board and commission members as well as the public 
attending public meetings.     

 
4. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 

a) October 12, 2021  
 

 
5. APPEALS 
 

 Address Petitioner Appeal Type/Reason  
1) 791 N ETON PANDOLFI 21-42 DIMENSIONAL 

2) 157 E FRANK MATATALL 21-37 DIMENSIONAL 

3) 1061 FOREST 
WILLIAMS, WILLIAMS, 
RATTNER, PLUNKETT 

21-47 DIMENSIONAL 

4) 
670 S OLD 
WOODWARD 

KREIGKER, KLATT ARCH 21-48 DIMENSIONAL 

5) 1759 HENRIETTA JOSEPH 21-49 DIMENSIONAL 

6) 551 S BATES 
GREAT LAKES 
LANDSCAPING 

21-50 DIMENSIONAL 

7) 1679 DORCHESTER MALLON 21-51 DIMENSIONAL 

6.  CORRESPONDENCE  
 
7. GENERAL BUSINESS  

https://zoom.us/j/963


 
OPEN TO THE PUBLIC FOR MATTERS NOT ON THE AGENDA 

 
ADJOURNMENT  
 

Title VI 
Persons with disabilities that may require assistance for effective participation in this public meeting should contact the City 
Clerk’s Office at the number (248) 530-1880, or (248) 644-5115 (for the hearing impaired) at least one day before the meeting 
to request help in mobility, visual, hearing, or other assistance.  
 

Las personas con incapacidad que requieren algún tipo de ayuda para la participación en esta sesión pública deben ponerse 
en contacto con la oficina del escribano de la ciudad en el número (248) 530-1800 o al (248) 644-5115 (para las personas 
con incapacidad auditiva) por lo menos un dia antes de la reunión para solicitar ayuda a la movilidad, visual, auditiva, o de 
otras asistencias. (Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964). 
 
The public entrance during non-business hours is through the police department at the Pierce Street entrance only. 
Individuals requiring assistance entering the building should request aid via the intercom system at the parking lot entrance 
gate on Henrietta Street.  
 

La entrada pública durante horas no hábiles es a través del Departamento de policía en la entrada de la calle Pierce 
solamente. Las personas que requieren asistencia entrando al edificio debe solicitar ayudan a través del sistema de 
intercomunicación en la puerta de entrada de estacionamiento en la calle de Henrietta. 
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Birmingham Board Of Zoning Appeals Proceedings 
Tuesday, October 12, 2021 

City Commission Room 
151 Martin Street, Birmingham, Michigan 

 
 
1. Call To Order   
 
Minutes of the regular meeting of the City of Birmingham Board of Zoning Appeals (“BZA”) held 
on Tuesday, October 12, 2021.  Chair Charles Lillie convened the meeting at 7:33 p.m.  
 
2. Rollcall 
 
Present: Chair Charles Lillie; Board Members Jason Canvasser, Kevin Hart, John Miller, 

Richard Lilley; Alternate Board Members Ron Reddy, Erin Rodenhouse 
 
Absent:  Board Members Erik Morganroth, Francis Rodriguez  
 
Administration:  

Bruce Johnson, Building Official 
Brooks Cowan, Senior Planner 
Laura Eichenhorn, City Transcriptionist 
Mike Morad, Assistant Building Official 
Jeff Zielke, Assistant Building Official 

 
Chair Lillie welcomed those present, reviewed the meeting’s procedures, and assigned duties for 
running the evening’s meeting to Vice-Chair Canvasser. 
 
Vice-Chair Canvasser described BZA procedure to the audience. He noted that the members of 
the Board of Zoning Appeals are appointed by the City Commission and are volunteers who serve 
staggered three-year terms. They are a quasi-judicial board and sit at the pleasure of the City 
Commission to hear appeals from petitioners who are seeking variances from the City’s Zoning 
Ordinance. Under Michigan law, a dimensional variance requires four affirmative votes from this 
board, and the petitioner must show a practical difficulty. A land use variance requires five 
affirmative votes and the petitioner has to show a hardship. He pointed out that this board does 
not make up the criteria for practical difficulty or hardship. That has been established by statute 
and case law. Appeals are heard by the board as far as interpretations or rulings. In that type of 
appeal the appellant must show that the official or board demonstrated an abuse of discretion or 
acted in an arbitrary or capricious manner. Four affirmative votes are required to reverse an 
interpretation or ruling.  
 
Vice-Chair Canvasser took rollcall of the petitioners. All petitioners were present. 
 

T# 10-55-21 
 

3. Announcements  
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The highly transmissible COVID-19 Delta variant is spreading throughout the nation at an 
alarming rate. As a result, the CDC is recommending that vaccinated and unvaccinated personnel 
wear a facemask indoors while in public if you live or work in a substantial or high transmission 
area. Oakland County is now at the HIGH level of community transmission for COVID-19. The 
City has reinstated mask requirements for all employees while indoors. The mask requirement 
also applies to all board and commission members as well as the public attending public meetings. 
 
4. Approval Of The Minutes Of The BZA Meetings Of July 13, 2021 and 
September 14, 2021 
 
Motion by Mr. Lilley 
Seconded by Mr. Reddy to accept the Minutes of the BZA meeting of July 13, 2021 as 
submitted. 
 
Motion carried, 4-0. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:   Lilley, Lillie, Reddy, Rodenhouse 
Nays:  None 
Abstain: Canvasser, Hart, Miller 
 
For the September 14, 2021 minutes, Mr. Lillie noted that the motion for Appeal 21-38 should 
read “Mr. Lillie moved”, not “Mr. Canvasser moved”.  
 
Motion by Mr. Lillie 
Seconded by Mr. Lilley to accept the Minutes of the BZA meeting of September 14, 
2021 as amended. 
 
Motion carried, 5-0. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:   Lilley, Lillie, Hart, Canvasser, Miller  
Nays:  None 
Abstain: Reddy, Rodenhouse 
 

T# 10-56-21 
 

5. Appeals  
 
1)  566 Ann 
      Appeal 21-41 
 
SP Cowan presented the item, explaining that the owner of the property known 566 Ann was 
requesting the following variance to install a new solar panel car port: 
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A. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.03(H) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the 
maximum area of an accessory structure in an R3 zone not exceed 500 square feet. The 
applicant is proposing a 1,177 square foot solar panel car port, therefore a dimensional 
variance of 677 square feet is being requested 

 
Sachit Verma of Nova Consultants reviewed the letter describing why this variance was being 
sought. The letter was included in the evening’s agenda packet.  
 
In reply to Vice-Chair Canvasser, Mr. Verma said that the need for the variance was not self-
created because climate change is not self-created and the likely future increase in the use of 
electric vehicles is not self-created. Mr. Verma stated Stephen Roby, appellant, was seeking the 
variance to respond to those two factors which are outside of his control.  
 
In reply to Ms. Rodenhouse, Mr. Verma said allowing public use of the electric vehicle (EV) 
charging port would not increase traffic to the property since it would take four to six hours to 
fully charge one vehicle. Consequently, only one or two extra vehicles could be charged at the 
property per day.  
 
Motion by Mr. Lillie 
Seconded by Ms. Rodenhouse with regard to Appeal 21-41, A. Chapter 126, Article 4, 
Section 4.03(H) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the maximum area of an 
accessory structure in an R3 zone not exceed 500 square feet. The applicant is 
proposing a 1,177 square foot solar panel car port, therefore a dimensional variance 
of 677 square feet is being requested. 
 
Mr. Lillie moved to deny the variance because he found that the petitioner showed no 
practical difficulty. Mr, Lillie stated compliance with the ordinance was not unduly 
burdensome and that the petitioner was not being prevented from using the property 
as permitted. He contended that granting the variance would not do substantial 
justice to the property owners in the area and that there are no unique circumstances 
of the property that require the variance. Mr. Lillie noted the BZA has been historically 
strict about limiting the size of accessory structures to the size permitted by the 
ordinance. He said to grant the variance in this case might raise questions about 
previous appeals where larger accessory structures were not permitted.  
 
Mr. Miller noted the disjuncture between the Victorian style of the building at 266 
Ann and the industrial quality of the proposed carport. He explained the carport would 
not complement the property or the surrounding area and would therefore not do 
substantial justice to the neighbors. He said for that reason he would support the 
motion.  
 
Mr. Reddy stated that strict compliance with the ordinance would not disrupt the 
appellant’s ability to do business. He said he would support the motion. 
 
Vice-Chair Canvasser clarified that the BZA was not ruling either on solar panels or 
an EV charging port in this appeal. He stated that the only matter at hand was the 
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request to allow a larger carport than would otherwise be permitted by ordinance.  
He said for that reason, and the reasons already stated by his colleagues, he would 
be supporting the motion. 
 
Motion carried, 7-0. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Lillie, Rodenhouse, Miller, Lilley, Hart, Canvasser, Reddy 
Nays:  None 
 
2)  791 N. Eton 
      Appeal 21-42 
 
ABO Zielke presented the item, explaining that the owner of the property known as 791 N. Eton 
was requesting the following variances to construct a new single-family home with an attached 
garage: 
 

A. Chapter 126, Article 2.08.2 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the minimum 
distance between principal residential buildings on adjacent lots of 14.00 feet or 25% of 
the total lot width whichever is larger. The required is 17.50 feet. The proposed is 12.70 
feet. Therefore; a variance of 4.80 feet is being requested.  
 
B. Chapter 126, Article 4.30(C)4 of the Zoning Ordinance does not permit window 
wells in the required front open space. The proposed is to place a window well in the 
required front yard.  
 
C. Chapter 126, Article 4.30(C)4 of the Zoning Ordinance permits window wells 
projecting into the required open space shall not exceed 6.00 feet in width. The proposed 
is 13.30 feet. Therefore a variance of 7.30 feet is being requested. 

 
Matt Badrak, architect, reviewed the letter describing why these variances were being sought. 
The letter was included in the evening’s agenda packet. 
 
In reply to Mr. Lillie, ABO Zielke stated that if the home were pushed back 3.8 feet the home 
would likely not need the variances for the window wells because it would no longer be in the 
required front open space. ABO Zielke also said he was not sure if the house to the west met its 
required total sideyard setbacks.  
 
Mr. Lillie said the house to the west might be causing the need for variance A.  
 
Mr. Miller concurred with Mr. Lillie, stating that the house to the west seemed too large for the 
lot. 
 
BO Johnson also concurred. He stated the house to the west was most likely impacting the present 
appeal, but that the dimensions of the house to the west would be necessary to determine the 
extent of the impact. 
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Motion by Mr. Miller 
Seconded by Ms. Rodenhouse with regard to Appeal 21-42, B. Chapter 126, Article 
4.30(C)4 of the Zoning Ordinance does not permit window wells in the required front 
open space. The proposed is to place a window well in the required front yard; and, 
C. Chapter 126, Article 4.30(C)4 of the Zoning Ordinance permits window wells 
projecting into the required open space shall not exceed 6.00 feet in width. The 
proposed is 13.30 feet. Therefore a variance of 7.30 feet is being requested. 
 
Mr. Miller moved to deny variances B and C because he believed front yard window 
wells are undesirable in the front yard setback. He said the desire for variances B and 
C was self-created and that there was no evidence that compliance with the 
ordinances would be unduly burdensome.  
 
Ms. Rodenhouse noted the lot had no unique circumstances that would require 
variances B and C. She said there would also be concerns about precedent if variances 
B and C were granted. She explained that for those reasons she was supporting the 
motion.  
 
Motion carried, 7-0. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Miller, Rodenhouse, Lilley, Lillie, Hart, Canvasser, Reddy 
Nays:  None 
 
Motion by Mr. Miller 
Seconded by Mr. Reddy with regard to Appeal 21-42, A. Chapter 126, Article 2.08.2 of 
the Zoning Ordinance requires that the minimum distance between principal 
residential buildings on adjacent lots of 14.00 feet or 25% of the total lot width 
whichever is larger. The required is 17.50 feet. The proposed is 12.70 feet. Therefore; 
a variance of 4.80 feet is being requested.  
 
Mr. Miller moved to adjourn variance A of Appeal 21-42 to the November 9, 2021 BZA 
meeting on the condition that the BZA is provided more information on the lot to the 
west.  
 
Mr. Reddy explained he could not tell without further information whether the house 
to the west was causing 791 N. Eton to require variance A. He said for that reason he 
was supporting the motion. 
 
Motion carried, 7-0. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Miller, Reddy, Rodenhouse, Lilley, Lillie, Hart, Canvasser  
Nays:  None 
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BO Johnson instructed the Board to retain their documents for Appeal 21-42. He said additional 
information regarding the house to the west would be sent to the BZA members.  
 
3)  1974 Holland 
      Appeal 21-43 
 
Mr. Reddy recused himself from discussion of, and voting on, Appeal 21-43 since he is related to 
the property owners. He left the meeting at 8:26 p.m.  
 
ABO Zielke presented the item, explaining that the owner of the property known as 1974 Holland 
was requesting the following variance to construct a new single-family home: 
 

A. Chapter 126, Article 2.08.2 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the minimum 
distance between principal residential buildings on adjacent lots of 14.00 feet or 25% of 
the total lot width whichever is larger. The required is 14.00 feet. The proposed is 10.63 
feet on the east side. Therefore; a variance of 3.35 feet is being requested. 
 

ABO Zielke confirmed that this house would meet the ordinance if not for the homes to the right 
or left. 
 
Patrick Raye, builder, reviewed the letter describing why this variance was being sought. The 
letter was included in the evening’s agenda packet. He explained the property would sacrifice the 
space on the west side of the property to prevent the issue with the distance between principal 
residential buildings on adjacent lots from recurring with neighboring properties down the road. 
He also noted the building would stay within the current envelope even if the variance was 
granted.  
 
Motion by Mr. Hart  
Seconded by Mr. Miller with regard to Appeal 21-43, A. Chapter 126, Article 2.08.2 of 
the Zoning Ordinance requires that the minimum distance between principal 
residential buildings on adjacent lots of 14.00 feet or 25% of the total lot width 
whichever is larger. The required is 14.00 feet. The proposed is 10.63 feet on the east 
side. Therefore; a variance of 3.35 feet is being requested. 
 
Mr. Hart moved to approve the variance and tied it to the plans as submitted. He said 
the appellant had demonstrated a hardship and lack of self-creation stemming from 
the staggered driveway and setback issue. He noted the appellant also proposed 
plans that would stop the staggered driveway-setback issue from impacting 
neighboring houses on the street. 
 
Motion carried, 6-0. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Hart, Miller, Lilley, Lillie, Canvasser, Rodenhouse 
Nays:  None 
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4)  1853 Fairview 
      Appeal 21-44 
 
Mr. Reddy rejoined the meeting at 8:37 p.m. 
 
ABO Zielke presented the item, explaining that the owner of the property known as 1853 Fairview 
was requesting the following variance to replace the existing A/C condensers: 
 

A. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.03(A) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that no 
accessory structures shall be located in the required side open space. The minimum 
required side open space is 5.00 feet. The existing and proposed is 2.60 feet. Therefore 
a variance of 2.40 feet is being requested. 

 
Wayne Ginste, builder and owner, reviewed the letter describing why this variance was being 
sought. The letter was included in the evening’s agenda packet. 
 
Mr. Ginste clarified that in 1998 the front house steps exited to the west and that now the front 
house steps exit to the north. He explained the permit granted in 1998 was consistent with the 
survey of the house from 1998. The A/C units have always been on the southeast corner of house.  
 
Mr. Ginste confirmed for Mr. Hart that moving the A/C to the rear of the home would be a 
prohibitively difficult process. He also confirmed that having the A/C in the side yard is more 
beneficial to the neighbors.  
 
In reply to Mr. Lillie, Mr. Ginste stated that the proposed A/C unit would be 72 decibels.  
 
In reply to Ms. Rodenhouse, Mr. Ginste confirmed that there would be fences between the A/C 
unit and the neighbors and the A/C unit and the street.  
 
Motion by Mr. Reddy 
Seconded by Mr. Lilley with regard to Appeal 21-44, A. Chapter Chapter 126, Article 
4, Section 4.03(A) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that no accessory structures shall 
be located in the required side open space. The minimum required side open space is 
5.00 feet. The existing and proposed is 2.60 feet. Therefore a variance of 2.40 feet is 
being requested. 
 
Mr. Reddy moved to grant the variance and to tie it to the plans as submitted. He 
explained that the location of the A/C units were originally in compliance with 
ordinance and that the renovation of the home changed that. He said it would be 
unreasonable to force the appellant to move the A/C units from their current location. 
 
Mr. Miller explained that a number of homes built before the 1930s have A/C units 
located in either the side or front yards. He said being able to maintain A/C units in 
their original locations and being able to replace them with quieter units was 
reasonable.  He said for this reason he would be supporting the motion.  
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Motion carried, 7-0. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Reddy, Lilley, Lillie, Hart, Canvasser, Rodenhouse, Miller  
Nays:  None 
 
5)  2549 Buckingham 
      Appeal 21-45 
 
SP Cowan presented the item, explaining that the owner of the property known as 2549 
Buckingham was requesting the following variance to operate a Group Home Day Care: 
 

A. Chapter 126, Article 2, Section 2.07 of the Zoning Ordinance lists Permitted Uses, 
Accessory Permitted Uses, and Uses Requiring a Special Land Use Permit within the R2 – 
Single Family Residential zone. Group Home Day Care is not listed as a Permitted Use, an 
Accessory Use, or a use requiring a Special Land Use Permit, therefore a use variance to 
operate a Group Home Day Care is requested. 

 
Amy Ortiz, owner, reviewed the letter describing why this variance was being sought. The letter 
was included in the evening’s agenda packet. 
 
Mr. Lillie explained that it takes five affirmative votes to receive a use variance which he said is 
generally very difficult to achieve. He explained that the Board has to avoid spot zoning, and that 
approving this request would run the risk of being spot zoning since it would arguably alter the 
essential character of the neighborhood. He stated that the issue seemed to be self-created.  
 
Vice-Chair Canvasser explained that while he was both sympathetic and appreciative of Ms. Ortiz’s 
request, the Board was limited to reviewing the appeal as a request for a use variance. He said 
Ms. Ortiz might want to consider other potentially appropriate uses in the zoning ordinance that 
might apply to her case. Vice-Chair Canvasser concurred with Mr. Lillie’s comments. He noted the 
appeal could only be reviewed based on the four-factor test for a use variance, and enumerated 
the four factors for Ms. Ortiz. He invited Ms. Ortiz to address any of the four factors as appropriate.  
 
Mr. Ortiz spoke of the enthusiasm of families for the service she offers, the benefits to children, 
and the letters of support she has received from parents of children who attend. 
 
Ms. Rodenhouse said that while she also appreciated Ms. Ortiz’s efforts and enthusiasm, the 
Board would have to find that not granting the variance would prevent the appellant from using 
their home as a home; result in an unnecessary hardship, which would amount to essentially a 
taking of the property; and, not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. Ms. 
Rodenhouse noted that the Board also needs to be considerate of potential precedential effects.  
 
Ms. Ortiz said that with the Covid-19 pandemic she would hope there would be an exception. She 
reiterated the enthusiasm that families have expressed. 
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In reply to Mr. Hart, Ms. Ortiz described the areas of the home used for Ortiz Educare which 
include the kitchen, dining room, living room, and a bedroom-turned-classroom. 
 
Public Comment 
Mike Abdullah, Sonya Frisco, and Adam Orley spoke in favor of granting the variance. 
 
Mr. Abdullah said the Covid-19 pandemic was not self-created and that granting the variance 
should not be considered precedential since the impact of the pandemic is unique in this situation. 
 
Ms. Frisco said she is a neighbor of the Ortizes and would be proud to have Ms. Ortiz’s expanded 
group home day care use in her neighborhood.   
 
Mr. Orley stated Ms. Ortiz’s hours of operation are longer than those offered by Birmingham Public 
Schools which makes it easier to balance work and child care.  
 
Motion by Mr. Lillie 
Seconded by Vice-Chair Canvasser with regard to Appeal 21-45, A. Chapter 126, 
Article 2, Section 2.07 of the Zoning Ordinance lists Permitted Uses, Accessory 
Permitted Uses, and Uses Requiring a Special Land Use Permit within the R2 – Single 
Family Residential zone. Group Home Day Care is not listed as a Permitted Use, an 
Accessory Use, or a use requiring a Special Land Use Permit, therefore a use variance 
to operate a Group Home Day Care is requested. 
 
Mr. Lillie moved to deny the variance. He explained that while Board members were 
sympathetic to Ms. Ortiz’s appeal, the Board could not approve the variance and 
establish a precedent in this case. He explained that Ms. Ortiz was not being 
prevented from using her property and that there were no unique circumstances of 
the property that would require the variance. He noted that granting the variance 
would alter the essential character of the area, and said the matter was self-created. 
He reiterated the importance of avoiding spot zoning as well. 
 
Vice-Chairman Canvasser echoed his previous comments from the discussion and 
concurred with Mr. Lillie, adding that the Board is quasi-judicial and needs to hew 
strictly to the required four-factor test. 
 
Mr. Hart said he would not support the motion, citing the extenuating circumstances 
of the Covid-19 pandemic. He stated the Board exists for this type of request, that 
granting the variance would do substantial justice to the neighboring community. He 
stated there were unlikely to be similar enough circumstances in another case in the 
future that this case could be cited as precedent. He noted that other cases would still 
need to provide supporting documentation, prove the substantial justice of their 
requests, and stand on their own merits.  
 
Motion carried, 6-1. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
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Yeas:  Miller, Lilley, Lillie, Canvasser, Reddy, Rodenhouse 
Nays:  Hart 
 
6)  1394 Westwood  
      Appeal 21-46 
 
ABO Zielke presented the item, explaining that the owner of the property known as 1394 
Westwood was requesting the following variances to construct an addition to a single family home 
with an attached garage: 
 

A. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.61(A)(2) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that 
a corner lot where there is no abutting interior residential lot on such side street, the 
minimum side street setback shall be 15.00 feet for permitted attached garages with 
vehicle entry doors facing the side street. The proposed is 12.81 feet. Therefore, a 2.19 
foot variance is being requested.  
 
B. Chapter 126, Article 4.75(A)(2) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that garage doors 
on attached garages which face a street may not exceed 9.00 feet in width. The proposed 
is 18.00 feet. Therefore; a variance of 9.00 feet is being requested. 

 
Jeffrey Labelle, owner, reviewed the letter describing why these variances were being sought. 
The letter was included in the evening’s agenda packet. Robert Clarke, architect, was available 
for technical questions.  
 
Mr. Clarke stated that if he were to install two nine-foot garage doors and add an eight-inch 
section in between then he would only have 12 inches of structural material at the corners. He 
said that was too small, even with a tie-down. He stated that he would need 16 to 20 inches on 
the outside corners.  
 
Mr. Hart said two nine-foot doors should work using LVL material or steel for the header. 
 
Mr. Clarke explained that the header was not the issue, but the corner of the wall. He explained 
there is a portal condition of the building code that requires a certain dimension on the outside 
edge of the opening of the doors. As a result, the building code requires that corners of the 
structure have tie-downs when the structure on the edges is under 20 inches.  
 
In reply to Mr. Hart, Mr. Clarke confirmed that the appellant considered a 16-foot door but found 
it was too little space to easily accommodate the appellant’s two oversized vehicles.  
 
Vice-Chair Canvasser asked BO Johnson and ABO Zielke for their insight. 
 
BO Johnson said while without the figures he could not say for sure, he suspected there was a 
way to engineer the garage to allow for two nine-foot doors. He acknowledged doing so might 
increase the cost.  
 
ABO Zielke concurred. 
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In reply to Mr. Miller, Mr. Clarke stated that there would be 4.5 inches of masonry on the outside 
edges of the structure, the stud cavities, and then the 18-foot, four-inch door. He stated that if 
he were to use steel he could possibly do a center post in seven inches instead of the usual eight 
inches. He said he did not believe that he could expand the garage to the west enough to create 
space for the two nine-foot doors.  
 
Mr. Labelle said that if Mr. Clarke believed it would be feasible Mr. Labelle would consent to the 
construction being done in steel to create two nine-foot garage doors. 
 
After discussion, Mr. Labelle said he would be willing to just pursue variance A.  
 
Motion by Mr. Lillie 
Seconded by Mr. Miller with regard to Appeal 21-46, A. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 
4.61(A)(2) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that a corner lot where there is no 
abutting interior residential lot on such side street, the minimum side street setback 
shall be 15.00 feet for permitted attached garages with vehicle entry doors facing the 
side street. The proposed is 12.81 feet. Therefore, a 2.19 foot variance is being 
requested; and, B. Chapter 126, Article 4.75(A)(2) of the Zoning Ordinance requires 
that garage doors on attached garages which face a street may not exceed 9.00 feet 
in width. The proposed is 18.00 feet. Therefore; a variance of 9.00 feet is being 
requested. 
 
Mr. Lillie moved to grant variance A and to deny variance B. He stated variance A 
would be tied to the plans as submitted. He stated the appellant showed a practical 
difficulty and had also incorporated previous Board feedback regarding the proposal. 
He noted only a small portion of the garage would be in the 15-foot setback, that the 
issue was not self-created, and that the property is somewhat unusual.  
 
Mr. Miller observed that the unique circumstances of this appeal are the position of 
the home on the lot and the non-rectangular lot shape. Consequently, he said the 
proposed variance was reasonable in this particular case.  
 
Motion carried, 7-0. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Lillie, Miller, Lilley, Hart, Canvasser, Reddy, Rodenhouse  
Nays:  None 
 

T# 10-57-21 
 
6.  Correspondence  
 
Correspondence for Appeal 21-45 was distributed to the appellants at the beginning of the 
meeting.  
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All other correspondence was included in the agenda packet. 
 

T# 10-58-21 
 
7.  General Business  
 

T# 10-59-21 
 
8.  Open To The Public For Matters Not On The Agenda   
 
None. 
 

T# 10-60-21 
 
8.  Adjournment 
 
Motion by Mr. Lillie 
Seconded by Mr. Lilley to adjourn the October 12, 2021 BZA meeting at 9:55 p.m. 
 
Motion carried, 7-0. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Lillie,  Lilley, Hart, Canvasser, Reddy, Rodenhouse, Miller  
Nays:  None 
 
 
 
 
            
      Bruce R. Johnson, Building Official   
           



 
 
CASE DESCRIPTION 

 
 

791 N Eton (21-42) 

Hearing date: November 9, 2021 
 

 
Appeal No. 21-42:  The owner of the property known 791 N Eton, 

requests the following variance to construct a new single-family 
home with an attached garage: 

 
A.  Chapter 126, Article 2.08.2 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that 

the minimum distance between principal residential buildings on 
adjacent lots of 14.00 feet or 25% of the total lot width whichever is 
larger.  The required is 17.50 feet. The proposed is 12.70 feet. 
Therefore; a variance of 4.80 feet is being requested. 

 
 

 

Staff Notes:   The applicant is proposing to construct a new home with an 
attached garage on a corner lot.  The applicant had appeared in front of the 
board in October (See minutes) and tabled at that time for some further 
information, distance on the west side of the home to the west and its lot width.  
 
 
 
This property is zoned R2– Single Family Residential. 

 
 

 

Jeff Zielke, NCIDQ, LEED AP 
Assistant Building Official 
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CASE DESCRIPTION 

 
 

157 E. Frank (21-37) 

Hearing date: November 9, 2021 
 

 
Appeal No. 21-37:  The owner of the property known 157 E Frank, requests the 

following variance to replace the existing driveway: 
 
A.  Chapter 126, Article 2.10.1 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that a minimum 

open space of 40% (2440.00 SF), shall be maintained.  The proposed is 
33.52% (2045.00 SF).  Therefore; a variance of 6.48% (395.00 SF) is being 
requested. 

 
B.  Chapter 126, Article 4.31(A) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that a minimum 

of 65% (1034.40) of the front open space in all single-family districts shall be 
free of paved surfaces.  The proposed is 45.83% (729.43 SF).  Therefore a 
variance of 19.17% (304.99 SF) is being requested. 

 
 

Staff Notes:   The applicant is requesting variances on the required open space to remove 
and replace the existing drive.  The existing home constructed in 1985 was before lot 
coverage and open space regulations were in the ordinance.  The applicant was in front of 
the board in September (minutes attached), which was tabled at that time.  
 
 
 
This property is zoned R2– Single Family Residential. 

 
 

 

Jeff Zielke, NCIDQ, LEED AP 
Assistant Building Official 
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Birmingham Board Of Zoning Appeals Proceedings 
Tuesday, September 14, 2021 

City Commission Room 
151 Martin Street, Birmingham, Michigan 

 
 
1. Call To Order   
 
Minutes of the regular meeting of the City of Birmingham Board of Zoning Appeals (“BZA”) held 
on Tuesday, September 14, 2021.  Chair Charles Lillie convened the meeting at 7:32 p.m.  
 
2. Rollcall 
 
Present: Chair Charles Lillie; Board Members Jason Canvasser, Kevin Hart, John Miller, Erik 

Morganroth (attended virtually, located in Birmingham MI); Francis Rodriguez, 
Richard Lilley 

 
Absent:  Alternate Board Members Ron Reddy, Erin Rodenhouse 
 
Administration:  

Bruce Johnson, Building Official 
Laura Eichenhorn, City Transcriptionist 
Mike Morad, Assistant Building Official 
Jeff Zielke, Assistant Building Official 

 
Chair Lillie welcomed those present, reviewed the meeting’s procedures, and assigned duties for 
running the evening’s meeting to Vice-Chair Morganroth. 
 
Vice-Chair Morganroth described BZA procedure to the audience. He noted that the members of 
the Board of Zoning Appeals are appointed by the City Commission and are volunteers who serve 
staggered three-year terms. They are a quasi-judicial board and sit at the pleasure of the City 
Commission to hear appeals from petitioners who are seeking variances from the City’s Zoning 
Ordinance. Under Michigan law, a dimensional variance requires four affirmative votes from this 
board, and the petitioner must show a practical difficulty. A land use variance requires five 
affirmative votes and the petitioner has to show a hardship. He pointed out that this board does 
not make up the criteria for practical difficulty or hardship. That has been established by statute 
and case law. Appeals are heard by the board as far as interpretations or rulings. In that type of 
appeal the appellant must show that the official or board demonstrated an abuse of discretion or 
acted in an arbitrary or capricious manner. Four affirmative votes are required to reverse an 
interpretation or ruling.  
 
Vice-Chair Morganroth took rollcall of the petitioners. All petitioners were present with the 
exception of Appeal 21-35. ABO Zielke indicated the petitioners for Appeal 21-35 were in the 
parking lot and would be joining the meeting momentarily.  
 

T# 09-49-21 
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3. Announcements  
 
The highly transmissible COVID-19 Delta variant is spreading throughout the nation at an 
alarming rate. As a result, the CDC is recommending that vaccinated and unvaccinated personnel 
wear a facemask indoors while in public if you live or work in a substantial or high transmission 
area. Oakland County is now at the HIGH level of community transmission for COVID-19. The 
City has reinstated mask requirements for all employees while indoors. The mask requirement 
also applies to all board and commission members as well as the public attending public meetings. 
 
4. Approval Of The Minutes Of The BZA Meeting Of August 10, 2021 
 
Mr. Canvasser stated that in the second full line of page two ‘because’ should be changed to 
‘becomes’. 
 
Motion by Mr. Canvasser 
Seconded by Mr. Lilley to accept the Minutes of the BZA meeting of August 10, 2021 
as amended. 
 
Motion carried, 6-0. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:   Lilley, Hart, Morganroth, Canvasser, Rodriguez, Miller  
Nays:  None 
Abstain: Lillie 
 
With Vice-Chair Canvasser and Messrs. Hart, Miller, and Rodriguez abstaining due to their 
absences from the July 13, 2021 meeting the Board did not have a quorum for a vote on the July 
13, 2021 minutes. Consequently, approval of the July 13, 2021 minutes was delayed to a future 
date. 
 

T# 09-50-21 
 

5. Appeals  
 
1)  689 Westwood 
      Appeal 21-29 
 
ABO Zielke presented the item, explaining that the owner of the property known as 689 Westwood 
was requesting the following variance to construct an addition to an existing non-conforming 
single-family home: 
 

A. Chapter 126, Article 2.06.2 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the minimum 
total side yard setback are 14.00 feet or 25% of the total lot width whichever is larger. 
The required is 22.47 feet. The proposed is 18.99 feet. Therefore; a variance of 3.48 feet 
is being requested. 
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ABO Zielke continued that the applicant had an appeal denied by the Board in May 2021. The 
applicant returned with a request for a lesser variance to construct an addition to the home. 
 
Glenda Meads, architect, reviewed the letter describing why this variance was being sought. The 
letter was included in the evening’s agenda packet.  
 
Both ABO Zielke and Ms. Meads explained that this variance would still allow the neighbor to the 
north to teardown and rebuild their home while meeting the requirements for the distance 
between neighbors. They noted that doing so would depend on the neighbor to the north’s 
choices in were to situate a rebuilt house on the lot. 
 
Ms. Meads also noted that if the owners of 689 Westwood were to teardown and rebuild their 
house they would still be able build the wall of their garage where it was being proposed.  
 
Motion by Mr. Miller 
Seconded by Mr. Lilley with regard to Appeal 21-29, A. Chapter 126, Article 2.06.2 of 
the Zoning Ordinance requires that the minimum total side yard setback are 14.00 
feet or 25% of the total lot width whichever is larger. The required is 22.47 feet. The 
proposed is 18.99 feet. Therefore; a variance of 3.48 feet is being requested. 
 
Mr. Miller moved to approve the variance and tied it to the plans as submitted. He 
noted that this was the third time the Board was reviewing this petition. He said the 
matter was not self-created. He explained the issue was the result of the relationship 
between garage, steps, and house which makes the garage unusable as a two-car 
garage. He said strict compliance would unreasonably restrict the owners’ use of the 
garage. He said the impact on the neighbor to the north would either be minimal or 
negligible because of the way this house and the adjacent houses sit on their lots at 
an angle.  
 
Mr. Hart said that the Board could only make its determination based on what exists 
now in terms of the neighbor to the north. He said he would support the motion. 
 
Vice-Chair Morganroth said the Board was responsible for ensuring to the best of its 
ability that it would not negatively affect the neighbor, and said the Board had done 
so in its three reviews of this appeal. He said in light of that and the practical difficulty 
with the garage he would support the motion.  
 
Motion carried, 7-0. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Miller, Lilley, Lillie, Hart, Morganroth, Canvasser, Rodriguez  
Nays:  None 
 
2)  448 Willits  
      Appeal 21-35 
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ABO Zielke presented the item, explaining that the owner of the property known as 448 Willits 
was requesting the following variances to renovate the exterior of an existing non-conforming 
single-family home: 
 

A. Chapter 126, Article 4.30(C)(2) of the Zoning Ordinance allows roof overhangs to 
extend or project into a required side open space not more than 2 inches for each 1 foot 
of width of such required open space. The West side yard setback is non-conforming by 
5.40 feet. A one (1.00) foot overhang is proposed. Therefore; a variance of 3.74 feet for 
the overhang is being requested.  
 
B. Chapter 126, Article 4.30(C)(2) of the Zoning Ordinance allows roof overhangs to 
extend or project into a required side open space not more than 2 inches for each 1 foot 
of width of such required open space. The East side yard setback is non-conforming by 
2.30 feet. An existing/proposed one (1.00) foot overhang is being proposed. Therefore; a 
variance of 2.47 feet for the overhang is being requested.  
 
C. Chapter 126, Article 4.30(C)(2) of the Zoning Ordinance allows roof overhangs to 
extend or project into a required front open space not more than 2 inches for each 1 foot 
of width of such required open space provided that such extensions may not project more 
than 2 feet into the front open space. The front yard setback is non-conforming by 6.30 
feet. A two (2.00) foot overhang is being proposed. Therefore a variance of 6.30 feet for 
the overhang is be requested. 

 
ABO Zielke continued that the applicant was proposing to re-side and restore the existing exterior 
of the existing non-conforming home that was constructed in 1924. 
 
Ben Heller, builder, reviewed the letter describing why these variances were being sought. The 
letter was included in the evening’s agenda packet. 
 
Motion by Mr. Miller 
Seconded by Mr. Lillie with regard to Appeal 21-35, A. Chapter 126, Article 4.30(C)(2) 
of the Zoning Ordinance allows roof overhangs to extend or project into a required 
side open space not more than 2 inches for each 1 foot of width of such required open 
space. The West side yard setback is non-conforming by 5.40 feet. A one (1.00) foot 
overhang is proposed. Therefore; a variance of 3.74 feet for the overhang is being 
requested; and, B. Chapter 126, Article 4.30(C)(2) of the Zoning Ordinance allows 
roof overhangs to extend or project into a required side open space not more than 2 
inches for each 1 foot of width of such required open space. The East side yard setback 
is non-conforming by 2.30 feet. An existing/proposed one (1.00) foot overhang is 
being proposed. Therefore; a variance of 2.47 feet for the overhang is being 
requested; and, C. Chapter 126, Article 4.30(C)(2) of the Zoning Ordinance allows 
roof overhangs to extend or project into a required front open space not more than 2 
inches for each 1 foot of width of such required open space provided that such 
extensions may not project more than 2 feet into the front open space. The front yard 
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setback is non-conforming by 6.30 feet. A two (2.00) foot overhang is being proposed. 
Therefore a variance of 6.30 feet for the overhang is be requested. 
 
Mr. Miller moved to approve the variances and tied them to the plans as submitted. 
He explained that most of the houses along this stretch of Willits are non-conforming, 
and that allowing the owners to improve their homes instead of requiring they be 
rebuilt does substantial justice to the owner, neighbors, and th City.  
 
Mr. Lillie said he would support the motion since it was the existing placement of the 
house on the lot that was causing the need for the variances. 
 
Motion carried, 7-0. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Miller, Lillie, Hart, Morganroth, Canvasser, Rodriguez, Lilley 
Nays:  None 
 
3)  157 E. Frank 
      Appeal 21-37 
 
ABO Zielke presented the item, explaining that the owner of the property known as 157 E. Frank 
was requesting the following variances to replace the existing driveway: 
 

A. Chapter 126, Article 2.10.1 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that a minimum open 
space of 40% (2440.00 SF), shall be maintained. The proposed is 33.63% (2051.65 SF). 
Therefore; a variance of 6.37% (388.35 SF) is being requested.  
 
B. Chapter 126, Article 4.31(A) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that a minimum of 
65% (1034.40) of the front open space in all single-family districts shall be free of paved 
surfaces. The proposed is 36.04% (573.65 SF). Therefore a variance of 28.96% (460.75 
SF) is being requested. 

 
ABO Zielke continued that the applicant was requesting variances on the required open space to 
remove and replace the existing drive. The existing home was constructed in 1985, before lot 
coverage and open space regulations were added to the ordinance. 
 
Michael Lewis, owner, reviewed the letter describing why these variances were being sought. The 
letter was included in the evening’s agenda packet. 
 
Nathan Matatall, contractor, was present to answer technical questions on behalf of the appellant. 
 
Mr. Canvasser, Mr. Lillie, and Mr. Miller each suggested ways the appellant could reduce the 
amount of hardscape in the front yard, thereby at least minimizing the variance requests. 
 
The Board offered the appellant the option to table the appeal to October 2021 to see if he might 
find a way of minimizing the hardscape in the front yard. 
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Mr. Lewis accepted the offer to table the appeal for one month. 
 
Motion by Mr. Canvasser 
Seconded by Mr. Miller with regard to Appeal 21-37, A. Chapter 126, Article 2.10.1 of 
the Zoning Ordinance requires that a minimum open space of 40% (2440.00 SF), shall 
be maintained. The proposed is 33.63% (2051.65 SF). Therefore; a variance of 6.37% 
(388.35 SF) is being requested; and, B. Chapter 126, Article 4.31(A) of the Zoning 
Ordinance requires that a minimum of 65% (1034.40) of the front open space in all 
single-family districts shall be free of paved surfaces. The proposed is 36.04% 
(573.65 SF). Therefore a variance of 28.96% (460.75 SF) is being requested. 
 
Mr. Canvasser moved to adjourn Appeal 21-37 to October 2021. He noted that more 
detailed drawings that included the landscaping and locations of other features would 
help the Board evaluate the appeal. 
 
Vice-Chair Morganroth said providing a design plan instead of a plot plan would help. 
 
Mr. Miller agreed with Messrs. Canvasser and Morganroth about the need for more 
detailed plans. He said those plans should include the location of the front porch and 
the overhangs on the house. He said he would also recommend at least some effort 
at mitigating the amount of hardscape being requested in the front of the home. 
 
Motion carried, 7-0. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Canvasser, Miller, Lilley, Lillie, Hart, Morganroth, Rodriguez 
Nays:  None 
 
4)  1222 Cole 
      Appeal 21-38 
 
ABO Zielke presented the item, explaining that the owner of the property known as 1222 Cole 
was requesting the following variance to replace the existing A/C condensers: 
 

A. Chapter 126, Article 4.03(B) of the Zoning Ordinance allows accessory structures 
to be located in the rear open space, but shall be at least 3.00 feet from any lot line. The 
existing and proposed is 1.90 feet. Therefore; a variance of 1.10 feet is being requested. 

 
ABO Zielke continued that the applicant was seeking to replace the existing A/C units which are 
currently non-conforming. The home was constructed in 2011. 
 
Stephen Fabry, owner, reviewed the letter describing why this variance was being sought. The 
letter was included in the evening’s agenda packet. 
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Mr. Fabry confirmed that there was an easement in the home’s title to allow for the current 
placement of the fence.  
 
Motion by Mr. Lillie 
Seconded by Mr. Lilley with regard to Appeal 21-38, A. Chapter 126, Article 4.03(B) 
of the Zoning Ordinance allows accessory structures to be located in the rear open 
space, but shall be at least 3.00 feet from any lot line. The existing and proposed is 
1.90 feet. Therefore; a variance of 1.10 feet is being requested. 
 
Mr. Lillie moved to grant the variance as advertised as long as the replacement A/C 
units comply with the City’s noise ordinance. He tied the approval to the plans as 
presented. 
 
Motion carried, 7-0. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Lillie,  Lilley, Hart, Morganroth, Rodriguez, Canvasser, Miller 
Nays:  None 
 
5)  1159 E. Maple  
      Appeal 21-39 
 
ABO Zielke presented the item, explaining that the owner of the property known as 1159 E. Maple 
was requesting the following variance to replace the existing driveway: 
 

A. Chapter 126, Article 4.31(A) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that a minimum of 
65% (1924.00) of the front open space in all single-family districts shall be free of paved 
surfaces. The existing is 52.70% (1561.00 SF) and the proposed is 57.60% (1706.00 SF). 
Therefore a variance of 7.94% (218.00 SF) is being requested. 

 
ABO Zielke continued that the applicant was seeking to replace the existing driveway which 
exceeds the allowable impervious area in the required front yard. The home was constructed in 
1986. 
 
 
Robert Machasic, owner, reviewed the letter describing why this variance was being sought. The 
letter was included in the evening’s agenda packet. 
 
Motion by Mr. Miller 
Seconded by Mr. Lilley with regard to Appeal 21-39, A. Chapter 126, Article 4.31(A) 
of the Zoning Ordinance requires that a minimum of 65% (1924.00) of the front open 
space in all single-family districts shall be free of paved surfaces. The existing is 
52.70% (1561.00 SF) and the proposed is 57.60% (1706.00 SF). Therefore a variance 
of 7.94% (218.00 SF) is being requested. 
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Mr. Miller moved to approve the variance and to tie it to the plans as submitted. He 
noted that there were a number of unique conditions contributing to the need for the 
variance including a lack of street parking in front of the home, the location of the 
garage on the lot, and the fact that the home is located in a high-traffic area. He said 
the appellant’s proposal to replace the driveway with some mitigation was reasonable 
as a result. He noted that approving the variance would also have no negative impact 
on the neighbors.  
 
Vice-Chair Morganroth said he would support the motion. He noted that the 
circumstances outlined by Mr. Miller explained the difference between this appeal and 
Appeal 21-37.  
 
Motion carried, 7-0. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Miller, Lilley, Hart, Morganroth, Rodriguez, Canvasser, Lillie 
Nays:  None 
 

T# 09-51-21 
 
6.  Correspondence  
 
Included in the agenda packet. 
 

T# 09-52-21 
 
7.  General Business  
 

T# 09-53-21 
 
8.  Open To The Public For Matters Not On The Agenda   
 
None. 
 

T# 09-54-21 
 
8.  Adjournment 
 
Motion by Mr. Lilley 
Seconded by Mr. Canvasser to adjourn the September 14, 2021 BZA meeting at 9:10 
p.m. 
 
Motion carried, 7-0. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE  
Yeas:  Lilley, Canvasser, Rodriguez, Miller, Hart, Morganroth, Lillie 
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Nays:  None 
 
 
 
 
            
      Bruce R. Johnson, Building Official   
           



 
 
CASE DESCRIPTION 

 
 

1061 Forest (21-47) 

Hearing date: November 9, 2021 
 

 
Appeal No. 21-47:  The owner of the property known 1061 Forest, 

requests the following variance to construct a fence in the required 
front open space: 

 
A.  Chapter 126, Article 4.1(A)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance states that 

fences in the front open space shall not exceed 3.00 feet in height.  
The proposed is 6.00 feet. Therefore; a variance of 3.00 feet is being 
requested. 

 
 

 

Staff Notes:   The applicant is proposing to install a new 6.00 foot tall fence to 
replace the existing 6.00 foot tall fence in the required front yard.  The existing 
home was moved to this site in 1984. There was a fence permit that was from 
1985 which stated which is the front yard.   
 
 
 
This property is zoned R2– Single Family Residential. 

 
 

 

Jeff Zielke, NCIDQ, LEED AP 
Assistant Building Official 
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CASE DESCRIPTION 

 
 

670 S Old Woodward (21-48) 

Hearing date: November 9, 2021 
 

 
Appeal No. 21-48:  The owner of the property known 670 S Old 

Woodward, requests one of the following variances to satisfy 
parking requirements in order to operate a salon/spa with 23 service 
chairs. 

 
A.  Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.45(G)(2) of the Zoning Ordinance 

requires that off-street parking be provided within 100 feet of the 
building being served, distance being measured along the most 
direct line of public pedestrian access. The applicant is proposing a 
shared parking agreement with Adams Square Shopping Center, 
which is 1,300 feet away from the subject property. Therefore, a 
variance of 1,200 feet is being requested. 

 
B.  Chapter 126, Article 4, Table A  of the Zoning Ordinance requires 

that beauty salon uses provide 2 parking spaces per service chair, 
or 1 parking space per 300 square feet of floor area, whichever is 
greater. The applicant is proposing 23 service chairs and is required 
to provide 46 parking spaces. The subject property has 24 parking 
spaces on-site. Therefore, a variance of 22 parking spaces is being 
requested. 

 

Staff Notes:   The applicant has demonstrated that Adams Square has an 
excess of 33 parking spaces, which accommodates the applicant’s 
requirement of 23 parking spaces. Therefore a shared parking agreement 
would not require Planning Board approval, nor that a shared parking 
agreement be recorded on the deed for Adams Square. 
 
 
 
This property is zoned B2-B and D2 Overlay 
 
 

 

Brooks Cowan 
City Planner 
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CASE DESCRIPTION 

 
 

1759 Henrietta (21-49) 

Hearing date: November 9, 2021 
 

 
Appeal No. 21-49:  The owner of the property known 1759 Henrietta, 

requests the following variances to construct a second floor addition 
to an existing non-conforming  single-family home: 

 
A.  Chapter 126, Article 2.08.2 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that 

the minimum distance between principal residential buildings on 
adjacent lots of 14.00 feet or 25% of the total lot width whichever is 
larger.  The required is 14.00 feet. The proposed is 12.50 feet. 
Therefore; a variance of 1.50 feet is being requested. 

 
B.  Chapter 126, Article 4.30(C)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance permits a 

covered or uncovered porch including the steps may project into a 
front open space for a maximum distance of 10.00 feet.  The existing 
and proposed is 13.59 feet.  Therefore; a variance of 3.59 feet is 
being requested. 

 
 

 

Staff Notes:   The applicant is proposing to construct a second story addition 
to the rear of the home on the existing footprint and along with reworking the 
existing front porch.   
 
 
 
This property is zoned R2 – Single family residential. 

 
 

 

Jeff Zielke, NCIDQ, LEED AP 
Assistant Building Official 
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION
LOT 138 AND THE SOUTH 10 FEET OF LOT 139, ALSO 1/2 OF VACATED
ALLEY ADJACENT TO  THE SAME "A RES-SUBDIVISION OF BRIGHT LAWN
SUBDIVISION" OF PART OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 36, TOWN 2
NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST, BLOOMFIELD TOWNSHIP (NOW CITY OF
BIRMINGHAM), OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN. AS RECORDED IN LIBER 37 OF
PLATS, ON PAGE 8, OAKLAND COUNTY RECORDS.
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AS AMENDED.

MARK A. OWENS, PLS #4001058308                                   DATE: 10-06-2021
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Project Information:
1759 Henrietta 
Birmingham, MI
Renovation

DIVIDE DESIGN
a design collective
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LINEN 
SHELF 
(5) EQ SP

FULL 
BATH

NURSERY QUEEN BEDROOM

OWNER'S 
SUITE 

BEDROOM

LANDING

WALK-IN

WALK-IN

FOYERFULL 
BATH

A200A4

A200

D1

A200 A1

2'
 - 

0"

3'
 - 

6"

15"D SHELF W/ 
COUNTER 36" AFF

A5

A400

D5

A400

LVL BEAM BELOW

LVL BEAM BELOW

NEW WINDOW
IN EXIST FRAMING

3'
 - 

6"

6"

2' - 4" 5' - 0" 3' - 3 1/8"

$$

$$$$

R

SS

CAB TOE

CEILING EXH FAN

CEILING EXH FAN

R R R

R

R

R

R

$

$

$

R

$$

DATA

(WALL)

(W
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L)

(WALL)

(CLNG)

R

R

$$WWWWWW WW

3 PAINTED PLYWOOD 
SHELVES EQ SP 
VERT

N
EW

 
EX

PA
N

SI
O

N
EX

IS
T 

R
ES

ID
EN

C
E

NEW WINDOW 
IN EXIST FRAMING

2X6

2X6
H/C

H/C

H/C H/C

H/C

30"

30"

2X4 STUD & 5/8" GYP 
BD BOTH SIDES TYP

CEMENT BD 
BACKING AT TUB 
TILE TYP

CEMENT BD 
BACKING AT 
SHOWER TILE TYP

9' - 8 1/4"

WINDOW

DOORS

R R

R
R

R R

5'
 - 

7"
5'

 - 
7"

3'
 - 

9"
3'

 - 
7 

1/
8"

EDGE OF WINDOW EDGE OF WINDOW

EQ EQ

6" TONGUE & GROOVE WOOD FLOOR .
DARK WALNUT STAIN W/ SEAL TYP.

(WALL)

2X4 STUD & 5/8" GYP BD BOTH SIDES TYP.
SOUND ATTENUATING BATT WHERE INDICATED

EXIST 2X8 FRAMING @ 24" OC BELOW
TO REMAIN IN EXIST CONSTRUCTION 
AREA TYP

NOTES:
1) ALL SUPPLY & RETURN GRILLES AT SECOND LEVEL TO BE FED FROM NEW ATTIC 
COMBINED FURNACE & A/C UNIT. (WALL) LOCATION TO BE TOP OF WALL.
2) NEW WOOD BASE TRIM AS CHOSEN BY OWNER TYPICAL FOR ENTIRE FLOOR.
3) FEED ALL HW (H) FROM EXIST BASEMENT HW TANK.
5) ELEC DESIGNATIONS 

LIGHTING: S: SCONCE, R: RECESSED, P: PENDANT, WW: WALL WASH DOWN
6) DUPLEX OUTLETS TO HAVE 1 GFCI PER CIRCUIT

(CLNG)

(CLNG)

4
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E
A

F
S
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4
"

8
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0
"

CLOSET 
SYSTEM
W/ 
HANGING
BAR

CLOSET 
SYSTEM

W/ HANGING
BAR TYP

EXIST CHIMNEY

5' - 10" 2' - 8 5/8"

EDGE OF 
ROOF BELOW

DOWNSPOUT

DOWNSPOUT

GUTTER

25' - 2"

1'
 - 

3"

R

B
E

N
C

H
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 - 

0"
2'

 - 
0"

8"

4'
 - 
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1'
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 - 
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2'
 - 
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"

1' - 6" 2' - 6"

15" DEEP
SHELF 

15" DEEP
SHELF 

6'
 - 

1 
3/

8"
3'

 - 
4"

5'
 - 

0"

30"

3

H/C

26' - 2 1/4"

CONFIRM W/ OWNER
SPECIALTY CABS

CONFIRM W/ OWNER

SPECIALTY CABS

DATA

DN

3'
 - 

6"

8' - 2"

5'
 - 

4 
3/

8"
4'

 - 
6"

3'
 - 

0"

3' - 4"

3' - 0" 5' - 10" 2' - 8" 5' - 7 1/2" 5' - 10" 2' - 8 5/8"

11' - 6"

1' - 6"

7' - 9" 5' - 1" 12' - 4"

3' - 2" 2' - 10"

11' - 4 1/2"

26' - 2 1/4"

13
' -

 3
 1

/8
"

9'
 - 

8"

1' - 4"

A200

D1

A5

A400

D5

A400

NEW EXPANSION AREA (FOR REF)

EXISTING POWER TO METERS AT LEVEL 1

25' - 3 1/4"

SCALE: 3/8" = 1'-0"
A4

SECOND LEVEL FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 3/8" = 1'-0"

A1
SECOND LEVEL FLOOR PLAN
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A5

A400

D5

A400

EXIST RIDGE BEAM

REVISED 2X8 ROOF TRADITIONAL 
FRAMED RAFTERS @ 24"OC TYP

EDGE OF ROOF SOFFIT (FOR REF)

HANG RAFTERS W/ SIMPSON 
STRONG TIES TYP

2X6 EXTERIOR WALL BELOW (FOR REF)

2X6 EDGE TRUSS

NEW 2X ROOF TRUSSES @ 24"OC TYP

LATERAL SUPPORTS AS 
PERSCRIBED BY TRUSS MFTR

2X PROCH ROOF RAFTERS @ 16"OC TYP

RIDGE BEAM

HANG RAFTERS TO EXISTING W/ 
SIMPSON STRONG TIES TYP

EQ 3' - 0" 3' - 0" EQ

1
0

' 
- 

2
"

200-LB CEILING FURNACE & 
CONDENSER UNIT OPEN SPACE

NEW 2X TRUSS GIRDER

LATERAL SUPPORTS AS 
PERSCRIBED BY FRAMING

A5

A400

D5

A400

DN

EXISTING CONSTRUCTION

30' - 9" VIF

E
X

IS
T

IN
G

 C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N

1
4

' 
- 

0
" 

V
IF

DN @ 5 / 12 SLOPE

EXIST BRICK CHIMNEY

EXTENT OF NEW TRUSS ROOF

DN @ 5 / 12 SLOPE

EXTENT OF REFRAMING 
EXISTING SLOPE RAFTERS 
INTO TRUSS ROOF

EXTENT OF REFRAMING 
EXISTING SLOPE RAFTERS 

INTO TRUSS ROOF

TOILET VENT

TOILET VENT

EXHAUST FAN VENT

EXHAUST FAN VENT

ATTIC FURNACE/AC VENT

LAP SHINGLE ROOF TYP

LAP SHINGLE ROOF TYP

1
6

' 
- 

6
"

7
' 
- 

2
"

1X TRIM TYP

GUTTER

DOWNSPOUTDOWNSPOUT

GUTTER

GUTTER
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7
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- 

1
0

"

ADJACENT NEIGHBOR-DETERMINED SETBACK LINE

6
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0
"

10' - 10"

7
"

RECESSED FACES
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NEW FRAMING PLAN
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OVERALL ROOF PLAN (WITH SHADOW)
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D5

A400

GUTTER

GUTTER

DOWNSPOUT

ASHPHALT SHINGLES

JAMES HARDIE PLANK SIDING

NATURAL FIELD STONE VENEER

PRE-FINISHED 
ALUM TRIM TYP

EXIST OVERHANG

2X FRAMED W/ 
PLYWOOD PORCH 
W/ ARCH

10' - 8"
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1
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4
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CAST STONE CAP
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"

WOOD PLANK CEILING

RECESSED FACE
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EL + 8' -10"
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A400

GUTTER

ASHPHALT SHINGLES

JAMES HARDIE 
PLANK SIDING

NATURAL FIELD 
STONE VENEER 
GUARD WALL

EXIST OVERHANG

HATCHED AREA INDICATES 
EXTENT OF ICE & WATER 
SHIELD2'

 - 
0"

EXISTING DECK (FOR REF)

DRYER VENT

LIGHT FIXTURE

UTIL METERS

GRADE

EL - 2' - 0"±

FIRST FLOOR

EL + 0' - 0"

SECOND FLOOR

EL + 8' -10"

TRUSS BEARING

EL + 17' - 0 1/4"
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 - 

10
"
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2 
1/

4"

OCTAGONAL WINDOW

36" TALL 

4'
 - 

0"
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 - 

0"
4'
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PAVER PATIO & 
STEPS BY 
OWNER

REDUCE SIZE OF 
OPENING FOR NEW 
WINDOW

A5

A400

GUTTER

GUTTER

DOWNSPOUT

ASHPHALT SHINGLES

GUTTER

GUTTER (BEYOND)

ASPHALT SHINGLES

JAMES HARDIE PLANK 
SIDING

NATURAL FIELD 
STONE VENEER

NEW 
EXPANSION

EXIST 
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N
EW

 
EX

PA
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O

N
EX
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T 

R
ES

ID
EN
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E

C1

A400

EXIST OVERHANG

2'-0"

HATCHED AREA INDICATES 
EXTENT OF ICE & WATER 
SHIELD

FIRST FLOOR

EL + 0' - 0"

GRADE

EL - 2' - 0"±

SECOND FLOOR

EL + 8' -10"

T.O. UPPER WINDOW

EL + 17' -6"

2
' - 0

"
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4
"

V
IF

6
' 
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5
"

TRUSS BEARING

EL + 17' -0 1/4"

4
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"
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"

A5

A400

2' - 0"

GUTTER

GUTTER

DOWNSPOUT

ASHPHALT SHINGLES

GUTTERC1

A400

GUTTER

DOWNSPOUT

JAMES HARDIE PLANK SIDING

NATURAL FIELD STONE VENEER

PAINT EXIST BRICK CHIMNEY

PRE-FINISHED 
ALUM TRIM TYP

NEW 
EXPANSION

EXIST 
RESIDENCE

N
EW

 
EX
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N

SI
O

N
EX
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T 

R
ES

ID
EN

C
E

FIRST FLOOR

EL + 0' - 0"

GRADE

EL - 2' - 0"±

SECOND FLOOR

EL + 8' -10"

HATCHED AREA INDICATES 
EXTENT OF ICE & WATER 
SHIELD

11' - 8 1/2"

O.F. OF EXIST UPPER WALL

PAINT GATE TO MATCH CMU

SHEET NUMBER

SHEET TITLE

SEALS AND SIGNATURES

ISSUED FOR REV DATE

A

B

C

D

E

F

A

B

C

D

E

F

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1471 W Nine Mile   Ferndale, MI 48220   Ste 9
e. wisniadp@gmail.com
c. 734.812.2508

Project Information:
1759 Henrietta 
Birmingham, MI
Renovation

DIVIDE DESIGN
a design collective

ELEVATIONS

A200

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
D4

WEST / FRONT ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

D1
EAST / REAR ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
A1

NORTH / SIDE ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

A4
SOUTH / SIDE ELEVATION
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D5

A400

28' - 9"

12

5

12

5

ICE & WATER SHIELD ICE AND WATER SHIELD

2X PREFABRICATED 
TRUSSES @ 16" OC

EXIST BASEMENT W/ GROUTED SOLID CMU FOUNDATION WALLS

8"X16"CONCRETE FOOTING 
(EXIST)

4" CONCRETE ON 4" 
COMPACTED FILL WITH 4 MIL 
VAPOR BARRIER (EXIST)

ATTIC MOUNTED FURNACE/AC
(ACCESS FROM CLOSET)

VENT HEAT & CONDENSATE 
THROUGH ROOF

INSULATE & SEAL 
DUCTS IN ATTIC

RANGE HOOD VENT

LVL 14" RIM BOARD. TYPICAL

MUD/LAUNDRY

KITCHEN

BATH
OWNER'S SUITE

A400
A3

A400
E3

A400
E3

A400
A1

A400
B1

A400
A3

OH

OH

OH

OH

FIRST FLOOR

EL + 0' - 0"

GRADE

EL - 2' - 0"±

SECOND FLOOR

EL + 8' -10"

TRUSS BEARING

EL + 19' - 0 1/4"

CLEAR
6' - 0"

OWNER'S SUITE

A5

A400

A5

A400

EXISTING CONSTRUCTION

11'-1"3'-2" 13'-0"

A400
C3

LVL 14" RIM BOARD. TYPICAL

FIRST FLOOR

EL + 0' - 0"

GRADE

EL - 2' - 0"±

SECOND FLOOR

EL + 8' -10"

TRUSS BEARING

EL + 19' - 0 1/4"

V
A

U
LT

E
D

 C
E

IL
IN

G
S

8'
 - 

1 
3/

4"

A400
E3

2X TRUSS FRAMING

GYP  BD CEILING

A500
C1

LINE OF TRUSS GIRDER

TRADITIONAL FRAMING

LVL (SIZED BY SUPPLIER)

EXTERIOR JAMES HARDIE SIDING -
REFER TO ELEVATIONS FOR EXACT 
MATERIAL LOCATIONS 

1/
4"

CONT ALUM TRIM WITH DRIP EDGE

CONT SEALANT & BACKER ROD

WINDOW ASSEMBLY

SOLID SURFACE SILL

1X FURRING (VERTICAL). 
SEAL PENETRATIONS IN 
VAPOR BARRIER

WINDOW ASSEMBLY

CONT SEALANT AND 
BACKER ROD

CONT ALUMIN TRIM W/ 
DRIP EDGE

HEADER (2) 2X8 BOX

1X6 POPLAR INTERIOR 
WINDOW TRIM BY ANDERSEN. 
TYP ALL. PAINTED TO MATCH 
WALL.

EXTERIOR JAMES HARDIE SIDING -
REFER TO ELEVATIONS FOR EXACT 
MATERIAL LOCATIONS 

1x4 PRESSURE TREATED VERTICAL WOOD 
FURRING. 

WINDOW ASSEMBLY SOLID SURFACE SILL

SEE E3/THIS SHEET FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES

ALUMINUM SILL BELOW

LAP WEATHER BARRIER, 
TYPICAL

2-1/2" STONE VENEER / 
EXST CMU

CONT ALUM TRIM W/ DRIP 
EDGE

CONT SEALANT & 
BACKER ROD

1X VERTICAL PRESSURE 
TREATED WOOD FURRING

EXTERIOR JAMES HARDIE SIDING -
REFER TO ELEVATIONS FOR EXACT 
MATERIAL LOCATIONS 

STAINLESS STEEL STRAP TIES

2"X8" LVL RIM 
BOARD

3/4" PLYWOOD SUB-
FLOOR

3/4" X 3-1/4" WIDE RANDOM LENGTH 
TONGUE & GROOVE OAK FLOOR 
BOARD, TYP

EXIST MASONRY 
BASEMENT WALL

1x6 PRESSURE TREATED 
VERT WD FURRING @ EA 
STUD 

WEATHER RESISTIVE 
BARRIER

1/2" GYP BD, PT

EXIST 2x6 WOOD STUD 
FRAMING AT 16" OC

1/2" EXTERIOR OSB 
SHEATHING

4" MIN SPRAY FOAM INSUL 
BETWEEN STUDS

2X8 FLOOR JOISTS. SEE 
PLAN FOR SPACING

EXIST 2x8 PRESSURE 
TREATED CONT SILL PLATE

EXIST ANCHOR BOLT 

CONT ALUM TRIM W/ 
DRIP EDGE

EXIST BATT INSUL

EXIST 7" BATT INSUL

3/8"x3" PAINTED 
WOOD TRIM

EXIST GYP BD

JAMES HARDIE SIDING

1X FURRING (VERTICAL). 
SEAL PENETRATIONS IN 
VAPOR BARRIER

PER CODE R-39. 6" MIN SPRAY 
CLOSED CELL FOAM 
INSULATION BETWEEN ROOF 
TRUSS. 

ICE AND WATER SHEILD TO 5' 
ABOVE EAVE

9
"

12

5

4
"

TYP SOFFIT

1'-0"

ASPHALT LAP SHINGLES W/ 
PEEL & STICK VAPOR 
RETARDING MEMBRANE

1/2" VINYL SOFFIT. VENT AS 
REQ. 

PREFORMED ALUMINUM FASCIA.  
ALIGN BOTTOM EDGE WITH 
SOFFIT. ALUMINUM GUTTER 
MECH FASTENED TO TRUSS 
EDGES

JAMES HARDIE SIDING

1X FURRING (VERTICAL). SEAL 
PENETRATIONS IN VAPOR BARRIER

PEEL & STICK VAPOR RETARDING 
MEMBRANE

ASPHALT LAP SHINGLES W/ 
PEEL & STICK VAPOR 
RETARDING MEMBRANE

2' - 0"

ROOF TRUSS 16" 
OC

1/2" EXTERIOR OSB 
SHEATHING

1/2" VINYL SOFFIT. VENT AS 
REQ. 

PREFORMED ALUMINUM FASCIA.  
ALIGN BOTTOM EDGE WITH 
SOFFIT

1' - 4"

PER CODE R-39. 6" MIN SPRAY CLOSED CELL FOAM 
INSULATION BETWEEN ROOF TRUSS. 

2X LADDER EDGE TRUSS 
AND FRAMING @ 16" OC 
EXTEND BACK MIN OF 24"

JAMES HARDIE SIDING

1X FURRING (VERTICAL). 
SEAL PENETRATIONS IN 
VAPOR BARRIER

PEEL & STICK VAPOR 
RETARDING MEMBRANE
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SECTIONS AND DETAILS

A400
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

A5
BUILDING SECTION

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
D5

BUILDING SECTION

SCALE: 3" = 1'-0"
A1

SILL

SCALE: 3" = 1'-0"
B1

HEADER WINDOW

SCALE: 3" = 1'-0"
E1

ENLARGED PLAN VIEW WINDOW

SCALE: 3" = 1'-0"
C1

ENLARGED EXTERIOR SECTION DETAIL

SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"
E3

BASE FULL

SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"
A3

EAVES

SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"
C3

EAVES DETAIL
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A500A2

B1

B4

B2

A500A1

TALL

REFR

ISLAND

PENNINSULA

HOOD & RANGE

A500B5 A5

P

P

P

HOOD EXHAUST VENT

DW 
(BELOW)

P

P

P

P

$$

$$

$
$

$ $

$
$

$$

R R

R R

R R

R

4" 3'-6" 2'-3" 3'-2"

2
'-
8
"

6
'-
6
"

3
'-
9
"

3'-2"

4
'-3

"

2'-1"

EXT

8"

5
'-
4
"

2
'-1

0
"

1
4
5
.0

0
°

UC
CAB 
FACE

UC - DISPOSAL

UC - DW

1
8

' 
- 

3
 5

/8
"

8'-0" 2'-8" 6 1/2" 3'-2 1/2" 2'-10 3/4"

2' - 6" 1' - 1 3/4"

4
'-
9
"

R

R

INFILL WINDOW 
OPENING FOR 
NEW SMALL 
WINDOW 

30"

MIRROR

3

$3

3
'-
0
"

7'-0" OPENING

R

3

3

4

4

SS S

4

NOTE: ALL RECEPTICLES SHOWN HERE 
ABOVE COUNTER UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE

UC: UNDERCOUNTER

NOTE: CABNIET FABRICATOR TO FIELD 
VERIFY ALL FINAL SPACE DIMENSIONS 
PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

LOW

LOW

UC
CAB 
FACE

UC - INSTAHOT$

$ 3

$ 3

LOW

(WALL)

(TOE BASE)

(WALL)

CEILING FAN

FRAME EXIST 48" 
OPENING FOR 
NEW 36" WINDOW 
TO C/L 36" SINK 

FIRST LEVEL
EL +5,092' - 0"

FIRST LEVEL
EL +5,092' - 0"

FIRST LEVEL
EL +5,092' - 0"

FIRST LEVEL
EL +5,092' - 0"

FIRST LEVEL
EL +5,092' - 0"

FIRST LEVEL
EL +5,092' - 0"

FIRST LEVEL
EL +5,092' - 0"

FIRST LEVEL
EL +5,092' - 0"

FLOOR & JOIST ASSEMBLY 
(FOR REF)

LEVEL 2

RUN T&G PLWOOD SUB-FLOOR OVER BEAM

CUT EXIST FLOOR JOISTS BEARING 
ON STUD WALL TO ACCOMODATE 

M
A

X
 @

 F
A

M
IL

Y
 R

O
O

M

1
' 
- 

2
"

7
-1

/2
" 

M
A

X
 A

T
 K

IT
C

H
E

N

LVL BEAM

GYP CEILING (GYP OVER LVL 
AT FAMILY ROOM)

7' - 8" OR 7' - 10" AFF
(CONFIRM WITH OWNER AFTER 
LVL BEAM INSTALLATION)

8' - 2" AFF

1' - 6"

EXIST TO REMAIN

TYP

4"

CONFIRM W/ 
OWNER FINAL FINISH 
MATERIAL TYP

3' - 8" 4' - 4" 4' - 4" 3' - 8"

LVL BULKHEAD 
ELEV AS NEEDED

WINDOW

8-2
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(COORDINATE W/ OWNER PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK. 
ELECTRICIAN TO REVIEW SWITCHING & SWITCH LOCATIONS WITH 
OWNER. SWITCHES FOR COFFERED CEILING LIGHTING NOT SHOWN.)
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CASE DESCRIPTION 

 
 

551 S Bates (21-50) 

Hearing date: November 9, 2021 
 

 
Appeal No. 21-50:  The owner of the property known 551 S Bates, 

requests the following variances to construct a front and rear patio 
to an existing non-conforming home: 

 
A.  Chapter 126, Article 2.10.1 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that 

the maximum lot coverage is 30% (1826.40 SF) of the lot.  The 
proposed is 35.82% (2181.00 SF).  Therefore; a variance of 5.82% 
(354.60 SF) is being requested. 

 
B.  Chapter 126, Article 4.31(A) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that 

a minimum of 65% (958.75) of the front open space in all single-
family districts shall be free of paved surfaces.  The proposed is 
63.34% (935.00 SF).  Therefore; a variance of 1.66% (23.75 SF) is 
being requested 

 
C. Chapter 126, Article 4.30(C)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance permits a 

covered or uncovered porch including the steps may project into a 
front open space for a maximum distance of 10.00 feet.  The existing 
and proposed is 13.60 feet.  Therefore; a variance of 3.60 feet is 
being requested. 

 
 

Staff Notes:   The applicant is proposing to construct a raised stone patio to 
replace the existing wood deck in the rear of the home.  The existing front 
porch is be repaired which is currently existing non- conforming and the front 
walkway is to be reworked as well which the required variances are requested. 
 
 
 
This property is zoned R2 – Single family residential. 

 
 

 

Jeff Zielke, NCIDQ, LEED AP 
Assistant Building Official 
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CASE DESCRIPTION 

 
 

1679 Dorchester (21-51) 

Hearing date: November 9, 2021 
 

 
Appeal No. 21-51:  The owner of the property known 1679 Dorchester, requests 

the following variances to construct a second floor addition to an existing non-
conforming single-family home: 

 
A.  Chapter 126, Article 2.06.2 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the minimum 

distance between principal residential buildings on adjacent lots of 14.00 feet 
or 25% of the total lot width whichever is larger.  The required is 22.13 feet. The 
existing and proposed is 18.50 feet. Therefore; a variance of 3.64 feet is being 
requested. 

 
B.  Chapter 126, Article 4.61(A)(2) of the Zoning Ordinance states that a corner lot 

where there is no abutting interior residential lot on such side street, the 
minimum side street setback shall be 10.00 feet from the permitted principal 
building.  The existing and proposed is 9.00 feet.  Therefore; a variance of 1.00 
feet is being requested. 

 
C.  Chapter 126, Article 4.75(A)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that a private 

attached, single-family residential garage shall not occupy more than 50% 
(15.30 feet) of a linear building width of a principal residential building that faces 
a street.  The existing and proposed on the east side occupies 69.28% (21.20 
feet).  Therefore; a variance of 19.28% (5.90 feet) is being requested. 

 
D.  Chapter 126, Article 4.75(A)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that a private 

attached, single-family residential garage must be setback a minimum of 5.00 
feet  from the portion of the front façade on the first floor of a principal residential 
building  that is furthest setback from the front property line. The existing and 
proposed is in line with the garage (0.00 feet).  Therefore; a variance of 5.00 
feet is being requested. 

 

Staff Notes:   The applicant is proposing to construct an addition to an existing non-
conforming home.  The home was constructed in 1946. 
 
 
 
This property is zoned R2 – Single family residential. 

 
 

 

Jeff Zielke, NCIDQ, LEED AP 
Assistant Building Official 
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DESIGN TEAM

CRÉATEUR

GJERGJI PRENDI

6001 CASS AVE, DETROIT, MI 48202

E. GP@CREATEURSTUDIO.COM

M. 586.610.1174

GENERAL NOTES

1. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS - USE GIVEN DIMENSION - ONLY.

2. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND EXISTING CONDITIONS. IF DISCREPANCIES OCCUR, CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE DESIGN TEAM IF NECESSARY

3. COTRACTOR SHALL CONSTRUCT THIS PROJECT IN ACCORDANCE W/ THE LATEST MICHIGAN RESIDENTIAL CODE 2015, MECHANICAL CODE AND LATEST EDITION OF THE N.E.C. CODE.

4. APPROVED FIRE STOP MATERIAL SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ALL DROPS & CHASES FOR ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING & HEATING.

5. VERIFY LOCATION OF FURNACE & WATER HEATER AND OTHER MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT W/MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR.

6. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE AC/DC & INTERCONNECTING W/ONE ANOTHER.

7. HEADERS, JOISTS & RAFTERS SHALL BE NO 2 SPF OR BETTER.

8. MIN LUMBER Fb = 1,050 PSI BENDING STRESS.

9. DOUBLE OR LADDER JOISTS UNDER ALL PARALLEL PARTITIONS.

10. ALL WINDOW SIZES SHOWN ARE APPROX. UNIT SIZED ONLY. BEDROOM WINDOWS MUST MEET EMERGENCY EGRESS REQUIREMENTS, MANUFACTURERS TO VERIFY SIZES.

11. ALL  INTERIOR STUD WALLS ARE TO BE 2X4 CONSTRUCTION UNLESS OTHER WISE NOTED, ALL EXTERIOR STUD WALLS TO BE 2X6 CONSTRUCTION UNLESS OTHER WISE NOTED.

12. TRUSS MANUFACTURER TO VERIFY ROOF FRAMING & NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

13. FINISHED FLOOR MATERIALS BY OWNER

14. POINT LOADS SHALL NOT BE ALTERED W/OUT NOTIFYING ARCHITECT.

15. 36" HIGH WOOD RAILING BALUSTER, CLEAR OPENING MUST BE LESS THEN 4" DIA.,TYPICAL.

16. STAIR TO HAVE HEAD HEIGHT OF 6'-8" CLEAR MINIMUM.

17. PROVIDE SOFFIT (STEAM TRAP) OVER SHOWER & TUB (FINISH PER BUILDER/OWNER SPEC.).

18. LOCATE ATTIC ACCESS TO SUIT & MEET LOCAL CODE.

19. FIRST FLOOR LIVE LOAD: 40 PSF

SECOND FLOOR LIVE LOAD: 40 PSF

ROOF LIVE LOAD: 30 PSF

FIRST FLOOR DEAD LOAD: 20 PSF

SECOND FLOOR DEAD LOAD: 20 PSF

ROOF DEAD LOAD: 20 PSF

20. FLOOR WITH TILE OR STONE TO BE DESIGNED W/ DEFLECTION LIMITS OF L/480 ALL OTHERS @ L/360.

21. INSULATION R-VALUES:

BOND R-21

WALLS R-21

CEILING LOCATIONS R-21

FLOORS OVER UNCONDITIONED SPACES R-38

UNDER SLABS (WHERE REQUIRED) R-10

FOUNDATION GENERAL NOTES

1. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS - USE GIVEN DIMENSION.

2. ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BE PLACED ON FIRM UNDISTURBED SOIL. FOOTING BASED ON MIN 2,500 PSF SOIL PRESSURE.

3. FOOTING & WALL COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH SHALL BE 3,000 PSI MIN. AT 28 DAYS. BASEMENT SLABS 2,500 PSI. GARAGE SLABS & OTHER EXTERIOR FLATWORK 3,500 PSI.

4. CONCRETE REINFORCING BARS SHALL BE A.S.T.M.. A-615 GRADE 60 MIN.

5. STEEL FABRICATION & ERECTION SHALL MEET ALL A.I.S.C. CODES.

AREA

EXISTING BASEMENT LEVEL            1151.4 sq.ft.     

EXISTING FIRST LEVEL  1418.6 sq.ft.

EXISTING SECOND LEVEL  1174.5 sq.ft.

PROPOSED FIRST LEVEL                 1464.8 sq.ft.

PROPOSED SECOND LEVEL 1866.7 sq.ft.

------------------------------------------------------------------------------

TOTAL   4482.9 sq.ft.

GARAGE   600.9 sq.ft.

------------------------------------------------------------------------------

TOTAL GROSS             5083.8 sq.ft.

SITE PLAN

SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0"

N

SHEET SCHEDULE

ENGINEER TEAM

BORYN ENGINEERING CO.

EDWARD BORYN P.E.

4780 BIRKDALE DRIVE

COMMERCE TWP., MI 48382

EBORYN@YAHOO.COM

M. 248.310.6205

BUILDING CODES

THE NEW ADDITION HAS BEEN

DESIGNED TO CONFORM TO THE

FOLLOWING CODE:

- 2015 Michigan Residential Code

- 2015 Michigan Mechanical Code

- 2015 Michigan Plumbing Code

- 2015 Michigan Electrical Code

SCOPE

1. IMPLEMENT NEW SITE PLAN

2. REMOVE SOME OF THE WINDOWS AND DOORS BASED ON THE DEMO PLANS

3. REORGANIZE THE INTERIOR FLOOR PLANS.

4. ORGANIZE NEW CAR PARKING GARAGE. DEMO THE EXISTING GARAGE.

5. REMOVE AND REPLACE WITH A NEW ROOF.

6. ADD A SECOND FLOOR ABOVE THE GARAGE.

7. REFINISH AND REPAIR THE GARAGE

8. REPAIR AND REPLACE WINDOWS PER CLIENT'S CHOICE.

ADDITION

74
.0'

9.0'

37
.4'

9.5'

10.75 9.0'

T1 TITLE SHEET

A1 EXISTING PHOTOS

A2 EXISTING FOUNDATION PLAN | EXISTING BASEMENT PLAN

          EXISTING FIRST FLOOR PLAN | EXISTING SECOND FLOOR PLAN

A3 EXISTING ROOF PLAN

A4 EXISTING ELEVATIONS

A5 DEMO FOUNDATION | DEMO FIRST FLOOR

          DEMO SECOND FLOOR | DEMO ROOF

A6 DEMO ELEVATIONS

A7 PROPOSED FOUNDATION PLAN | PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN

          PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN | PROPOSED ROOF PLAN

A8 PROPOSED SECTIONS

A9 ENLARGED DETAILS

A10 PROPOSED  ELEVATIONS

A11 ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS

A12 FIRST FLOOR LIGHTING PLAN | SECOND FLOOR LIGHTING PLAN

A13 WINDOW AND DOOR SCHEDULE

A14 WALL DETAILS

A15 RENDERING

SITE SURVEYOR

STANLEY & ASSOCIATES

GROSSE ILE AIRPORT

HANGER 2 - NORTH OFFICES

9505 GROH ROAD - SUITE 100

GROSSE ILE, MI 48138

M. (734) 675.7830

F. (734) 675.3039
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TYPICAL WALL
FINISH COAT
5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD
2"x6" WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.
w/ R-19 BATT INSULATION
VAPOR RETARDER
5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD

*SEAL ALL TYVEKâ JOINTS AND PENETRATIONS WITH APPROVED TAPE. (ex. DUPONT
CONTRACTOR TAPE)
*FASTEN TYVEKâ TO SHEATHING WITH LARGE HEAD NAILS OR USE NAILS WITH LARGE
PLASTIC WASHER HEADS.(ex. DUPONT WRAPCAPS)
*LOCAL LAWS, ZONING, AND BUILDING CODES VARY AND THEREFORE GOVERNS OVER
MATERIAL SELECTION AND DETAILING SHOWN BELOW.
*INSTALL STUCCO ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS

INTERIOR WALL - TYPE 7

GENERAL NOTES

 FLOOR
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

WOOD JOISTS
5/8" TONGUE & GROOVE

PLYWOOD SUB-FLOOR

TYPICAL WALL
MOLDING
FINISH COAT
5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD
2"x6" WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.
w/ R-19 BATT INSULATION
VAPOR RETARDER
5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD
MOLDING

TYPICAL WALL

2"x6" WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.
w/ R-19 BATT INSULATION
VAPOR RETARDER
5/8" CEMETITIOUS BACKER BOARD
1/4" MORTAR BED
INDOOR 1/4" TILE

*SEAL ALL TYVEKâ JOINTS AND PENETRATIONS WITH APPROVED TAPE. (ex. DUPONT
CONTRACTOR TAPE)
*FASTEN TYVEKâ TO SHEATHING WITH LARGE HEAD NAILS OR USE NAILS WITH LARGE
PLASTIC WASHER HEADS.(ex. DUPONT WRAPCAPS)
*LOCAL LAWS, ZONING, AND BUILDING CODES VARY AND THEREFORE GOVERNS OVER
MATERIAL SELECTION AND DETAILING SHOWN BELOW.
*INSTALL STUCCO ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS

INTERIOR WALL - TYPE 7A

GENERAL NOTES

 FLOOR
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

WOOD JOISTS
5/8" TONGUE & GROOVE

PLYWOOD SUB-FLOOR

TYPICAL WALL
MOULDING
FINISH COAT
2"x6" WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.
w/ R-19 BATT INSULATION
VAPOR RETARDER
5/8" CEMETITIOUS BACKER BOARD
1/4" MORTAR BED
INDOOR 1/4" TILE

TYPICAL WALL

INDOOR 1/4" TILE
1/4" MORTAR BED
2"x6" WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.
w/ R-19 BATT INSULATION
VAPOR RETARDER
5/8" CEMETITIOUS BACKER BOARD
1/4" MORTAR BED
INDOOR 1/4" TILE

*SEAL ALL TYVEKâ JOINTS AND PENETRATIONS WITH APPROVED TAPE. (ex. DUPONT CONTRACTOR
TAPE)
*FASTEN TYVEKâ TO SHEATHING WITH LARGE HEAD NAILS OR USE NAILS WITH LARGE PLASTIC
WASHER HEADS.(ex. DUPONT WRAPCAPS)
*LOCAL LAWS, ZONING, AND BUILDING CODES VARY AND THEREFORE GOVERNS OVER MATERIAL
SELECTION AND DETAILING SHOWN BELOW.
*INSTALL STUCCO ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS

INTERIOR WALL - TYPE 7B

GENERAL NOTES

 FLOOR
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

WOOD JOISTS
5/8" TONGUE & GROOVE

PLYWOOD SUB-FLOOR

TYPICAL WALL
INDOOR 1/4" TILE
1/4" MORTAR BED
2"x6" WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.
w/ R-19 BATT INSULATION
VAPOR RETARDER
5/8" CEMETITIOUS BACKER BOARD
1/4" MORTAR BED
INDOOR 1/4" TILE

*SEAL ALL TYVEKâ JOINTS AND PENETRATIONS WITH APPROVED TAPE. (ex. DUPONT
CONTRACTOR TAPE)
*FASTEN TYVEKâ TO SHEATHING WITH LARGE HEAD NAILS OR USE NAILS WITH LARGE
PLASTIC WASHER HEADS.(ex. DUPONT WRAPCAPS)
*LOCAL LAWS, ZONING, AND BUILDING CODES VARY AND THEREFORE GOVERNS OVER
MATERIAL SELECTION AND DETAILING SHOWN BELOW.
*INSTALL STUCCO ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS

LAP 6" & TAPE/ CAULK TYVEKâ

(UPPER SHEET) OVER
THROUGH-WALL FLASHING

TAPE & SECURE TYVEKâ

 (LOWER SHEET) BEHIND
THROUGH-WALL FLASHING

STAPLE VAPOR RETARDER
BETWEEN JOISTS AND
TO U/S OF SUB-FLOOR

 FLOOR
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

WOOD JOISTS
5/8" TONGUE & GROOVE

PLYWOOD SUB-FLOOR

THROUGH-WALL FLASHING
(OPTIONAL)

TYPICAL WALL
WOOD SIDING
BROWN COAT
SCRATCH COAT
WIRE LATH
WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER
(TYVEKâ HOMEWRAPâ RECOMMENDED)

TYVEKâ STUCCOWRAPâ

SHEATHING
2"x6" WOOD STUDS
w/ R-19 BATT INSULATION
VAPOR RETARDER
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

TYPICAL WALL

GENERAL NOTES

*SEAL ALL TYVEKâ JOINTS AND PENETRATIONS WITH APPROVED TAPE. (ex. DUPONT
CONTRACTOR TAPE)
*FASTEN TYVEKâ TO SHEATHING WITH LARGE HEAD NAILS OR USE NAILS WITH LARGE
PLASTIC WASHER HEADS.  (ex. DUPONT WRAPCAPS)
*LOCAL LAWS, ZONING, AND BUILDING CODES VARY AND THEREFORE GOVERNS OVER
MATERIAL SELECTION AND DETAILING SHOWN BELOW.
*INSTALL STUCCO ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS

CAULKING

INSTALL TYVEKÒ FLEXWRAPÔ

AROUND PERIMETER OF OPENING

LAP & TAPE TYVEKâ

AT JOINTS (UPPER SHEET
OVER LOWER SHEET)

MINIMALLY EXPANDING
POLYURETHANE FOAM OR

APPROVED CAULK
(AROUND WINDOW RSO)

WRAP TYVEKâ INTO
OPENING & TAPE TO

SILL (ESP. @ CORNERS)
USING TYVEKÒ FLEXWRAPÔ

GENERAL NOTES

WINDOW WITH
INTEGRAL MOUNTING

FLANGE
TYPICAL WALL
WOOD SIDING
BROWN COAT
SCRATCH COAT
WIRE LATH
WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER
(TYVEKâ HOMEWRAPâ RECOMMENDED)

TYVEKâ STUCCOWRAPâ

SHEATHING
2"x6" WOOD STUDS
w/ R-19 BATT INSULATION
VAPOR RETARDER
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

FASTEN TYVEKÒ FLEXWRAPÔ

CORNER USING MECHANICAL
FASTENER

INSTALL TYVEKÒ FLEXWRAPÔ

OVER MOUNTING FLANGE.
LAP TYVEKâ & TAPE.

*SEAL ALL TYVEKâ JOINTS AND PENETRATIONS WITH APPROVED TAPE. (ex. DUPONT
CONTRACTOR TAPE)
*FASTEN TYVEKâ TO SHEATHING WITH LARGE HEAD NAILS OR USE NAILS WITH LARGE
PLASTIC WASHER HEADS. (ex. DUPONT WRAPCAPS)
*LOCAL LAWS, ZONING, AND BUILDING CODES VARY AND THEREFORE GOVERNS OVER
MATERIAL SELECTION AND DETAILING SHOWN BELOW.
*INSTALL STUCCO ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS

CAULKING

METAL DRIP EDGE

GENERAL NOTES

WINDOW WITH
INTEGRAL

MOUNTING FLANGE

MINIMALLY EXPANDING
POLYURETHANE FOAM OR

APPROVED CAULK
(AROUND WINDOW RSO)

TYPICAL WALL
WOOD SIDING
BROWN COAT
SCRATCH COAT
WIRE LATH
WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER
(TYVEKâ HOMEWRAPâ RECOMMENDED)

TYVEKâ STUCCOWRAPâ

SHEATHING
2"x6" WOOD STUDS
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SIZE. VERIFY R.O. SIZE WITH MFG.

SPECS., OWNER TO SELECT.

A B D

1

C

WINDOW SCHEDULE
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A14ROOMS, WINDOWS AND DOOR SCHEDULES
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